

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

**IN THE MATTER OF THE
ADOPTION OF: P.L.W. (BORN
12/15/2018)**

No. 2021-0068

**On Appeal from the Medina County
Court of Appeals, Ninth Appellate
District**

**Court of Appeals Case No.
20CA0032-M**

**APPELLEE'S RESPONSE TO MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF JURISDICTION
OF THIRD-PARTY INTERVENOR/ APPELLANT**

Marco & Marco
Richard J. Marco, Jr (#0026039)
rmarco@marcoandmarco.com
52 Public Square
Medina, OH 44256
(330) 725-0030
Fax (330) 722-4888
Attorney for Petitioners/Appellees

Hoover Kacyon, LLC.
Corinne Hoover Six (#0084364)
corrine@hooverkacyon.com
527 Portage Trail
Cuyahoga Falls, OH 44221
(330) 922-4491
Fax (330) 922-4498
Attorney for Third Party
Intervenor/Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RESPONSE: THIS CASE DOES NOT INVOLVE SUBSTANTIAL CONSTITUTIONAL QUESTIONS AND IS NOT OF PUBLIC OR GREAT GENERAL INTEREST _____ 1

APPELLEE'S POSITION IN RESPONSE TO THE PROPOSITIONS OF LAW

PROPOSITION OF LAW NO. 1: A BIOLOGICAL FATHER'S STATUS AS BETWEEN PUTATIVE FATHER AND FATHER IS TO BE DETERMINED AT THE TIME OF THE ADOPTION HEARING RATHER THAN AT THE TIME THE ADOPTION PETITION IS FILED. _____ 8

PROPOSITION OF LAW NO. 2: IN DETERMINING WHETHER A NONCONSENTING PARENT HAS TIMELY ASSERTED THEIR PARENTAL RIGHTS IN THE CONTEXT OF AN ADOPTION MATTER, ANY FRAUDULENT CONDUCT OF THE CONSENTING PARENT MUST BE CONSIDERED. _____ 12

CONCLUSION _____ 15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE _____ 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES:

Cases:

Burr vs. Board of County Commissioners, 23 Ohio St. 3d 69 (1984) _____ 5

In re Adoption of Baby Brooks, 136 Ohio App 3d 824 (10th Dist. March 21, 2000) _____ 14

In re Adoption of H.N.R., 145 Ohio St 3d 144 (2015) _____ 3, 8, 9, 13

In re the Adoption of L.G.K.J.K., 113 N.E. 3d 767 (October 31, 2018) _____ 15

In re Adoption of Masa, 23 Ohio St 3d 163 (1986) _____ 10

In re Adoption of M.G.B.-E., 154 Ohio St 3d 17 (2018) _____ 11

In re Adoption of Murphy, 5 Ohio App 3d 14 (Sixth District 1988) _____ 15

In re Adoption of P.A.C., 126 Ohio St 3d (2010) _____ 10, 11

In re P.L.H., 151 Ohio St. 3d 554 (2017) _____ 10

<i>In re Pushcar</i> , 110 Ohio St 3d 332 (2006) _____	10
<i>In re Adoption of Schoeppner</i> , 46 Ohio St.2d 21, 24 (1976) _____	10
<i>Lehr vs. Robertson</i> , 463 U.S. 248 (1983) _____	3, 4
<i>May v. Anderson</i> , 345 U.S. 528, 533 (1953) _____	10

Statutes

O.R.C. 3107.01 _____	1
O.R.C. 3107.06 _____	1, 2
O.R.C. 3107.061 _____	6, 13
O.R.C. 3107.062 _____	6
O.R.C. 3107.07 _____	2, 3, 13, 14
O.R.C. 3111.01 _____	7
O.R.C. 3111.04 _____	7
O.R.C. 3111.19 _____	7
O.R.C. 3111.99 _____	7
